r RED RIVER

RETENTION AUTHORITY

~ 1120 21120 28th Avenue North, Suite C - Fargo, ND 58102 - Phone 701-356-
6644

Red River Retention Authority

6 Month Progress Report

Reporting Period 7
May 21, 2018 through November 20, 2018

To

Natural Resource Conservation
Service

For

Regional Conservation

Partnership Program
NRCS Agreement 14-C-ND-669
December 2018



The Statement of Work between the USDA Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) and the
Red River Retention Authority (RRRA) summarizes the activities and responsibilities of the
entities for the Regional Conservation Partnership Program (RCPP). Item 6, under responsibilities
of the RRRA, requires that a semi-annual report be provided to the NRCS that documents project
accomplishments and goals achieved. The Memorandum of Understanding was signed on May 21,
2015. The following is an abbreviated update report that summarizes activities that occurred
during the 6-month period from May 21, 2018 through November 20, 2018.

Numbers of WD, WRD and SLO assisted and/or cooperating agencies in the project effort.

The NRCS will provide a maximum of $11,040,000 for the development of watershed protection
plans within the approved project locations. Within the first reporting period, the RRRA was
provided 20 requests to complete watershed protection plans following the guidelines described
in the NRCS National Watershed Program Manual. The RRRA accepted the applications and
approved the 20 requests. They provided the 20 applications to the NRCS and requested that the
NRCS pursue a cooperation agreement with the local sponsor of the project. One of the
applications was not accepted, because the watershed was larger than allowed.

During reporting period 6 the Swan Creek Watershed ceased watershed planning and NRCS and
the project sponsor has formally closed out agreement 68-6633-15-009. A final technical report
was provided to North Dakota NRCS.

During the reporting period all thirteen RCPP watershed SLOs were contacted and provided
technical assistance through the NRCS and RRRA partnership agreement (68-6633-16-517) and
RCPP outreach materials were developed and distributed to all RCPP watersheds through
agreement (68-6633-16-512)

During project team meetings cooperating agencies were enlisted to assist in the planning process.

A June 2018 map providing the location of the 19 active RCPP studies is shown in Appendix 1.
Fact sheets for each of the RCPP watersheds studies were developed for use by NRCS, RRRA and
SLOs. These fact sheets were posted to NRCS web sites and made available for use in July.

RCPP planning status spreadsheets have been developed by NRCS staff for both MN and ND.
These worksheets have been updated for reporting period 7 (see Appendix 2). The RRRA has
updated their RCPP spreadsheet to show RCPP funds expended during the planning process and
specifically for reporting period 7 (see Appendix 3)

Contributions from other agencies or organizations which help implement provisions of
the agreement and further project objectives.

While SLOs work on RCPP watersheds, they also work on non-RCPP flood damage reduction and
water quality efforts through other agencies and/or organizations that have a common vision for
flood damage reduction in the Red River basin. A list of projects and the amount of assistance the
SLOs and their partners have incurred during the reporting period are shown in Appendix 4



RCPP Watershed Education and Outreach Activities.

The following items are some of the major education and outreach activities during reporting
period 7. In addition to these activities and deliverables there are many days to day
correspondence and information dissemination amongst NRCS, SLOs, SWCD/SCD, state and local
units of government, as well as other NGOs and other partner organizations to further the RCPP
planning effort in the basin.

As outlined in the MOU Objective 2 the RRRA has worked on providing outreach and education
opportunities to producers, local soil and water conservation district supervisors and watershed
board managers and other conservation partners in the basin. The following activities and efforts
were undertaken in the last 6 months.

1) Debra Walchuk and I meet in May and June with all Minnesota WD’s and NRCS gave an
update on the status of RCPP watershed plans.

2) Participated in monthly Red River Basin Agricultural BMP Workshop planning team
teleconferences. Planning Committee is developing a list of conference speakers and
contacting speakers. Workshop is scheduled for April 2019 at the University of Minnesota
Crookston campus.

3) Provided RRRA input on June 10t to Senator Hoeven'’s staff regarding proposed
amendments to the PL-566 program by Senator Bennet of Colorado

4) Attended the ND Water Topics Legislative Committee meeting on June 13t in Bismarck, ND.
Also attended North Dakota Water Coalition meeting on June 13t in Bismarck.

5) Attended June 14th ND State Water Commission in Bismarck.
6) Participated in Pine Lake Project Work team meeting on Friday June 15th via GoToMeeting.

7) Thave worked with NRCS to develop RCPP fact sheets for each of the Red River basin’s RCPP
watersheds

8) Attended June 19" RRWMB meeting in Hallock, MN and gave RRRA report to Board managers.

9) Attended Whitney lake RCPP watershed project team meeting in Roseau, MN on June 21, 2018. Also
participated in Roseau River WD tour on June 21st,

10) Attended June 27th Red River Joint WRD meeting in West Fargo, ND and provided RRRA
report to full WRD Committee.

11) The RRRA Board of Directors met at 10:00 AM, June 29, 2018 at the Cass County Highway
Department, 1201 Main Avenue West, West Fargo, ND. Key items discussed were NRCS



grants and agreements, 2019 budget, office sub-lease agreement, RCPP watershed update
and Red River Basin Commission Sub-Watershed Planning Pilot project.

NRCS agreement 68-6633-16-512, amendment #1 was signed by RRRA Co-chairman
Thompson. This is a 1-year extension to assist NRCS with RCPP program outreach efforts.

Red Lake WD requested the RRRA to support amending their cooperative agreement with
NRCS to increase RCPP funding ($200,000) using some of the remaining RCPP funds in NRCS
Agreement 14-C-ND -669.

RRRA Board of Directors also discussed NRCS’s response concerning Sand Hill Watershed
District’s continued RCPP watershed planning efforts. NRCS has suggested the RRRA should
have a say in whether the RCPP sub-agreement is continued after October 1, 2018 or if the
agreement should be officially withdrawn.

12) Developed a draft letter of support to Minnesota and North Dakota Congressmen and
Senators informing them of the continued need for flood control and water retention projects
in the Red River basin.

13) Attended July 17th RRWMB meeting in Wheaton, MN and gave RRRA report to Board
managers.

14) Met with Middle-Snake-Tamarac WD Project Team for JD14 watershed in Viking, MN on
August 2nd,

15) Met with RRJWRD Executive Committee on August 8t in Hillsboro, ND and gave RRRA report
to Committee members.

16) Participated in and set-up RRRA booth at 2018 Official Big Iron Farm Show September 11-13.

17) Attended and gave a brief RCPP update on September 6th at 2018 Red River Basin
Commission Ex-officio meeting in Moorhead. Provided copy to Congressman Cramer’s staff.

18) Participated in September 5t Red River Basin Commission tour of Bois de Sioux Direct
Watershed and Nordick Farms in Wilkin County. Approximately 45 people participated.

19) RRRA held its quarterly Board meeting on September 5t. Primary points were:

o RRRA has made motion to formally contact NRCS and request that Sand Hill WD
RCPP Cooperative Agreement 68-6322-16-522 be terminated as of October 1, 2018.

o RRRA discussed at length the Red Lake WD request for additional RCPP funds for
Pine Lake Watershed. It has determined it may be most expedient for the WD to
complete its RCPP watershed plan agreement on its own and position itself to be



eligible for RCPP funds to complete the project design. The RLWD is contemplating
whether to continue the RCPP planning process.

o RRRA Board felt if additional funds were to be provided to one WD/WRD, then all
the districts with RCPP watershed agreements should be contacted and a total RCPP
funding needs analysis be done. Then based on a priority list, consider providing
additional funding. NRCS would like to see remaining RCPP funds be used for
insuring at least two watershed projects have funds to complete a project design
and be able to have projects “shove, ready”.

o RRRAssigned a letter of support to the ND State Water Commission for completing
“Probable Maximum Precipitation Study for North Dakota”

20) August 30th and 31stI participated with NRCS staff from Bismarck, ND in meeting with
consulting engineers from Houston Engineering, Moore Engineering and Interstate
Engineering who are working on the ND RCPP watershed projects. NRCS State Conservation
Engineer, Christi Fisher and NRCS hydraulic engineer Jon Peterson went over NRCS
comments on draft watershed plans and provided clarification on watershed planning issues.

21) August 31st] received email response from State Conservationist Troy Daniell regarding
getting Review Point #4 for Whitney Lake Watershed completed. I expressed urgency to get
this review completed. Also provided Rob Sip, Executive Director with letter of support for
funding Whitney Lake Watershed land purchase opportunity.

22)August 28t [ attended Beltrami Island State Forest Watershed Project Team meeting in
Roseau, MN. Considerable discussion was had regarding the desire to continue RCPP
watershed planning. PT felt there was still some problem areas within the watershed
that need further analysis before considering whether to discontinue further planning.
Another PT meeting will be held after the additional H&H information is gathered and
analyzed.

23)Participated in Roseau River WD Whitney Lake Project team (PT) meeting on
September 20 in Roseau. The WD is making good progress in the RCPP planning
process and is looking at land rights and possibly purchasing some property in the
watershed. Note: They received NRCS comments on September 25t for Review Point
#4.

24)Provided RRRA and RCPP information for ND Legislators Water Topics Committee tour
on September 25% and prepared a short RCPP watershed planning update report for the
September 26t Water Topics Committee meeting to be held at City Commission Room,
200 Third Street, Fargo, ND.



25)Attended Red Lake WD meeting on September 27t and discussed with WD board, NRCS
and consultant how best to move forward with Pine Lake RCPP Watershed plan. The
sponsors have utilized all their RCPP funds and still have several planning steps left to
complete before being able to submit the plan to NRCS.

26)RRRA made motion to formally contact NRCS and request that Sand Hill WD RCPP
Cooperative Agreement 68-6322-16-522 be terminated as of October 1, 2018.

27)1 participated in part of the JD#19 webinar conducted by Houston Engineering and
Middle-Snake-Tamarac WD on October 4th. The participants discussed Project Team past
efforts, existing East Park WMA (Nelson Slough) O&M Plan, modifying 0&M Plan, and
potential alternatives.

28)0n October 11t [ signed, for the RRRA, a joint letter by RRRA, RRWMB, IWI and RRBC to
Minnesota U.S. Senators Smith and Klobuchar and Congressman Peterson regarding
Federal assistance for completing a LiDAR collection for the entire Red River Basin.
Currently there are several Federal agencies funding a LiDAR collect for only North
Dakota and a very small portion of Minnesota along the Red River. See attached letter.

29)Participated in a Pine Lake RCPP watershed Project Team Committee meeting at Pine
Lake on October 19th. The Red Lake WD is evaluating alternatives that have been
formulated for the watershed project and evaluating the potential alternatives for their
ability to be permitted by MN DNR and USACOE.

30)October 234 I met with Greg Burd, 1200 The Flag radio station to discuss doing outreach
on the radio network regarding the RRRA’s retention efforts in the basin.

31)October 24 | participated in the RRWMB special meeting relating to RRWMB strategic
planning, RRWMB funding process and Alternative Flood Damage Reduction projects.

32)0n October 25t | provided, as required under General Terms and Conditions, Item VILI. -
Performance Monitoring and Reporting under NRCS contribution agreement 68-6633-
16-517 the Red River Retention Authorities (RRRA) information for their final progress
report for the period starting April 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018.

33)RRRA has agreed to be part of FDRWG strategic planning subcommittee Roger Hemphill,
MN DNR is organizing.

34)RRRA Secretary/Treasurer Carol Lewis sent in RRRA registration for exhibitor space for
the December MAWD and NDWUA and the 2019 RRBC annual conferences.



35)October 30t I attended and participated in the RRWMB'’s Flood Damage reduction Work
Group (FDRWG) meeting in Thief River Falls, MN. The FRDWG is working on a new
strategic plan update and I'm part of this committee.

36)November 2nd [ applied for and set-up an USDA Eauthentication site so the RRRA can
access the “RCPP Partner Portal” for reporting on the status of RCPP cooperative
agreements.

37)November 5t | gave a short presentation about RRRA activities in the basin to a class of
MSUM students who visited the Red River Watershed Center.

38)Attended RRJWRD Executive Committee meeting in Hillsboro, ND on November 7th and
gave a RRRA update report.

39)Attended a soil health summit “Regenerating Soil with Diversity” at the National Energy
Center of Excellence at Bismarck State College in Bismarck, ND on November 8t. Summit
had several key speakers and leaders in soil health speak to over 500 participants from
multiple states and provinces.

40)Met on November 14th with Grand Forks NRCS and SCD staff regarding 2019 soil health
workshop in Grand Forks in March.

41)Attended Two Rivers Watershed District public meeting for the proposed Klondike Clean
Water Retention Project. Meeting was at Lake Bronson State Park.

42) Participated in Whitney lake and Roseau lake Bottom Project Team (PT) meetings on
November 15t

43)Provided a RRRA update to the Red River Watershed Management Board (RRWMB)
Board at their November 20th meeting in Crookston, MN.

Conclusion and Steps Moving Forward

The Watershed Districts and Water Resource Districts have spent approximately $1,878,000 and
NRCS $4,382,000 during this RCPP planning process. During this past 6-month reporting period
the Sponsors and NRCS have spent an estimated $1,114,827 on planning efforts.

The sponsoring watershed districts and water resource districts and their partners have spent an
estimated $39,575,614 on non-RCPP water resource projects in the basin during this reporting
period.

During this reporting period, Shortfoot Creek Watershed sponsors have requested a 1-year
extensions from USDA, NRCS on their cooperative agreements. This request is being processed
and it is anticipated to be sent to the NRCS National Headquarters RCPP staff for approval and



signed in early calendar year 2019. It is anticipated that several of the Minnesota SLO’s will
request a 1-year extensions in the spring of 20109.

The RRRA Board of Managers did receive request from the Red Lake Watershed District for some
additional Federal RCPP funds that remain in agreement 14-C-ND-669. The RRRA Board of
Managers addressed these requests at their June quarterly board meeting. The RRRA consulted
with NRCS and declined to provide additional RCPP funds to the Red Lake WD.

As the RCPP watershed planning moves forward there continues to be several watersheds that
need to be monitored closely, on a monthly or at least quarterly basis, so they can achieve
planning target dates. Those being: Upper Sand Hill River, North Branch Antelope Creek and
Beltrami Island State Forest watersheds.

The NRCS State Conservationists and RRRA Co-chairman didn’t meet in November or December.

It had been suggested at the NRCS/RRRA April 2018 meeting to meet again and review planning
status of the watersheds and to address other RCPP watershed planning topics. A January meeting
should be considered.



uiseg JaAlY pay

NN ey 8102 aunr e\ e Q)
oot 0s sz g2k 0 ?...mmw f E WUW_ Z o
Soli 62 = Ul | wL.thoE ; 24n3 3116y 40 Juswyiedag se3ers pajun
sapunod i1 Ty
Ao @ tqv wei m
pasea) Buluueld [ J
pausialem 109foid ddod [ ] L
pueben x.f;.,.( m
4 e
%9313 1004110y oc % Sk
19A1Y an8uo) 61 w oL so0
)}99.) ado|ajuy 8T
pasea) 3uluue|d }931) uems /T
49A1Y ysny 91
J9A1Y 9|dewy 1addn ST
13A1Y 353104 T __ . g EloxeqQg YiloN
19AIY Yied Youelg YUoN €1 | oo ] 1 .
b weir i~ o9 | sbbup _a_me..._w m\s Y
9)e] >0Cu._r_\5 T m wt:m\mcm. aIPPIN % ¢ C:AS
192410 XNOoIS 3Q slog 11 psoog | a A e
i T— 5
J3A1Y 321y P|IM Ydueig yanos 0T - m s e T T o) m O
¥931) uIseanon 6 Mn__. ) sung ” voseN ey m::mxmcmtma% rT:ws_
i (i . R meiinie 04 pues i j W Al it
\SOﬁmw_\/_ Cmmho w n/ﬂ)f..v _._ wwxmt oxt._vum\\mm\% mm :oS:_::nn_ bm“..““”“d““.\ . )04 pueio r_ M!\_ mw ,\Jm-/ Sedia _.__ o Wf.
d3A1y ||1ypues Jaddn L - a...sﬁH-Av.%m‘xMMza,4 i T Aok AR
axe7 aulg 9 e | oersmea | {
aye] pad8aq no4 S _ “ oeum.w
pT-Qf Jelewe] -2%eUS-3|PPIN b | MH,._W
61-Af deJewe] -9)euUS-3|PPIN € nes A R
JajjeAe m ._ M.l
9)Ipuo|y [4 | H f\a
159104 9jels puejs| lwedl|ag T 4B/ BUIGUIS 19MOT i ”
sweN al pad sIpPIN 40Ny BuIquIag Joddp
wmw._< uom_‘o._n_ paysisleph ddOY
. YHON 8y} jo

| Xipuaddy




Appendix 2 - RCPP planning status — Minnesota RCPP Watershed Cooperative agreements Status — November 2018

ESTMIATED PLANNING COS|{NRCS FUNDS EXPENDED

AGREEMENT # & TOTAL %
WATERSHED | SPONSORING FEDERAL | SLO FEDERAL | % FEDERAL DATE  [SCHEDULED| SCHEDULE | TOTAL REPORT REPORT
PROJECTNAME | LOCALORG. |ENGINEER| ACRES | SHARE | SHARE | TOTAL | FY16-Q2 | FY16-Q3 FY16-Q4 FY17-Q1 FY17-Q2 FY17-Q3 FY17-Q4 FY18-Q1 FY18-Q2 FY18-Q3 FY18-Q4 EXPENDED | EXPENDED STATUS SIGNED | ENDDATE | EXPIRED | MONTHS DATE MONTHS

Pre-planning activities, purpose & need, &

68-6322-16-503 scope completed. Additional comments

Pine Lake provided for affected environment. Comments

Watershed Red Lake WD HDR 29,360 | 500,000 | 257,395 [ 757,395 | $5,844.14 | $33,342.37 | $ 42,946.12 | $ 41,787.90 | § 54,530.28 | $ 71,444.70 | $ 77,546.06 | $ 80,354.41 | $91,94385|$  260.17 | $ - | $500,000.00 | 100.00% |provided for submitted alternatives developed. | 1/11/2016 | 9/30/2019 | 77.32% 4527 [11/26/2018| 35.00
Pre-planning activities, purpose & need, and

68-6322-16-505 scope completed. Additional comments

Four Legged Lake provided for affected environment.

Watershed Red Lake WD HDR 6,253 | 265,088 | 113,609 [ 378,697 $24421.45 | $43,186.90 | $ 42,031.55 | $36,394.56 | $22,861.09 | $ 25,740.27 | $ 26,044.71 | $ 6,160.30 | $ 38,247.17 | § - | $265,088.00 | 100.00% |Development of Alternatives 90% completed. | 2/10/2016 | 9/30/2019 | 76.81% 44.27 111/26/2018| 34.00
Pre-planning activities, purpose & need, &

68-6322-16-506 scope completed. Affected Environment

Moccasin Creek submitted. Using hydrology & hydraulics

Sub-watershed [ Wild RiceWD | Houston | 38,799 | 500,000 | 215,295 | 715,283 $ 81480 $31,067.76 | § 7,368.76 | 4,631.35|% 3,681.70 | $ 48,050.49 | $ 41,109.25 | $136,724.11 | 27.35% |models to develop alternatives. Behind budget.| 3/9/2016 |9/30/2019| 76.31% 4333 |11/26/2018| 33.07

68-6322-16-508 Pre-planning activities, purpose & need, &

South Branch of scope completed. Affected environment

Wild Rice River submitted. Using hydrology & hydraulics

Watershed Wild Rice WD | Houston |165,236| 500,000 | 215,295 | 715,248 $ 21840 $14541.96 | §25493.07 | § 14,616.85 | $37,200.89 | $ 23,816.53 | § 39,021.97 | $ 154,909.67 | 31.00% |models to develop alternatives. Behind 3/9/2016 9/30/2019| 76.31% 4333 |11/26/2018| 33.07
Pre-planning activities completed. Purpose &

68-6322-16-509 need being revised. Developing criteria for

Green Meadow Scope. Hydrology & Hydraulic models

Subwatershed | Wild RiceWD | Houston | 43,310 | 500,000 | 215,295 | 715,248 $ 800.45 | $ 21,671.64 | $ 16,569.51 | $ 11,182.65 | $ 541060 | $ 73955|$ 1,088.68|$ 1,712.20|$ 8,309.46|$ 194110 | $ 11,541.40 | $ 80,967.24 | 16.19% i tionof | 3/9/2016 [9/30/2019 | 76.31% | 43.33 |11/26/2018| 3307
Pre-planning activities, purpose & need, &

68-6322-16-510 scope, & affected environment completed.

Bois de Sioux Bois de Sioux Continuing data review & economic analysis,

Direct WD Moore | 96,328 | 500,000 | 375,000 | 875,000 $10,366.86 | $20,755.16 | $ 37,040.78 | $ 71,097.39 | § 38,850.95 | $ 60,545.94 | $ 88,343.50 | $ 49,608.95 | $ 54,012.55 | $ 17,429.30 | $ 448,051.38 | 89.61% continue preliminary desian of remaining 4/4/2016 |9/30/2019 | 75.82% 4247 [11/26/2018| 32.20
Pre-planning activities, purpose & need &

68-6322-16-511 scope completed. NRCS comments provided for

1.D. #14 Flood affected environment, task is ongoing. Behind

Damage Middle-Snake- schedule. Progress report received for 12/3/17

Reduction Tamarac Rivers waiting for thru 6/30/18.

Project WD Houston | 23,068 | 500,000 | 214,286 | 714,286 | $1,141.35 | $15,266.69 | $ 7,499.20 | $ 26,307.36 | S 5964.82 | $ 9,908.30 [ $ 1,684.83 [$ 830544 |$ 991497 |$ 6,23331| addl.Info. |$ 92,226.27 | 1845% 2/19/2016 | 9/30/2019 | 76.65% 4397 |11/26/2018| 33.70

Beltrami Island Pre-planning activities, purpose & need &

State Forest Roseau River waiting for scope completed. Needs statement revised,

Watershed WD Houston | 93,043 | 500,000 | 215,133 | 715,680 $ 653647 | $28,098.38 $ 2045889 | § 10,316.99 $21,731.27 $ 24,63347 | addl.Info. |$111,77547 | 22.36% |needs review. RRWDindicateditwantsto | 5/19/2016 | 9/30/2019 | 7665% | 4397 [11/26/2018| 33.70

Klondike Clean Pre-planning activities, purpose & need and

Water Retention scope completed. Working on affected

Project#11 | TwoRiversWD| TRWD |113,776| 500,000 | 214,286 | 714,286 $14,087.67 | $18495.90 | $ 26,778.88 | $ 42,425.07 | $22,581.01 | $ 14/407.04 | $ 7,13181 $ 689020 | $152,797.58 | 30563 [environment. Behind schedule. Progress 3/4/2016 |9/30/2019 | 76.40% | 4350 [11/26/2018| 33.23

J.D. #19 Flood Middle- Snake- Pre-planning activities completed. Revised

Damage Reduc- |Tamarac Rivers purpose & needs, & scope submitted needs

tion Project - WD Houston | 66,270 | 500,000 | 214,286 | 714,286 | $ 40635 | $ 421645 | $ 4,829.23 | $11547.07 [$ 7,561.40 |$ 9,867.75 | $ 9,058.95 | $10561.06 | $ 8,227.21|$ 13,732.99 | § 27,755.64 | $ 107,764.10 | 21.55% |review. Affected environment submitted & 2/18/2016 [9/30/2019 | 76.67% | 4400 |11/26/2018| 33.73

Whitney Lake Pre-planning activities, purpose & need &

Watershed Roseau River waiting for scope completed. NRCS comments provided for

Project WD HDR | 47,384 | 500,000 | 257,395 | 757,395 $72,32241($42,724.42 | $73,161.78 | $ 42,889.19 | § 84,543.08 | $ 47,719.76 | addl. Info. | $363,360.64 | 72.67% |revisedaffected environment. Developed 5/4/2016 [9/30/2019 | 75.24% | 4147 [11/26/2018| 3120

68-6322-16-522 Pre-planning activities submitted and NRCS

Upper Sandhill | Sand Hill River comments provided. Behind schedule.

River Watershed WD Houston [173,369] 500,000 | 232,360 | 732,360 $ 329297($ 1503.08|$ 441427 67796 | $31,707.86 | $ 27,167.35 | $ 32,863.57 | $101,627.06 | 20.33% |Progress reportrequestedtobesubmittedby | 9/14/2016 | 5/31/2020| 5926% | 45.17 [11/26/2018| 26.77




Appendix 2

RCPP Cooperative Agreements — Red River Basin of the North

Minnesota PL-566 Watershed Plans
Status of Review Points, November 2018

Agreement # - Name

Current Status

503 - Pine Lake
RLWD

Rev Pt #1 —5/24/16 - Completed

Rev Pt #2 — 3/9/17 - Completed

Rev Pt #3 — 6/20/17 - Completed

Rev Pt #3 —5/14/18 — Additional comments provided

Rev Pt #4 - 6/07/18 — NRCS comments provided

Rev Pt #5 — Not received - planned delivery date was 3/30/18

Rev Pt #6 — Not received - planned delivery date was 6/30/18

NRCS RCPP Funds exhausted - waiting what-to-do decision by RLWD

505 - Four-Legged Lake
RLWD

Rev Pt #1 — 8/9/16 — Completed

Rev Pt #2 —3/9/2017 - Completed

Rev Pt #2 —6/28/18 — P & N statement has likely changed.

Rev Pt #3 — Not received - planned delivery date was 3/30/17

Rev Pt #4 — Not received - planned delivery date was 9/30/17

Rev Pt #5 — Not received — planned delivery date was 3/30/18

Rev Pt #6 — Not received — planned delivery date was 6/30/18

NRCS RCPP Funds exhausted - waiting what-to-do decision by RLWD

506 — Moccasin Creek
WRWD

Rev Pt #1 — 8/30/17 — Completed

Rev Pt #2 —11/22/17 - Completed

Rev Pt #2 — 6/13/18 - Comments provided for revised RP2
Rev Pt #3 — 4/26/18 — Received — needs review

Rev Pt #3 — 8/27/18 — Forwarded to D. Jones

Rev Pt #3 - 9/4/18 — Returned to D. Walchuk for review

Rev Pt #4 — Not received - planned delivery date was 6/30/18
Rev Pt #5 — Planned delivery date is 12/30/18

Rev Pt #6 — Planned delivery date is 9/30/19

508 - South Branch
Wild Rice River
WRWD

Rev Pt #1 — 8/30/17 - Completed

Rev Pt #2 — 6/13/18 — NRCS comments provided for revised RP2
Rev Pt #3 — 4/28/18 — Received, needs review

Rev Pt #3 — 8/27/18 — Forwarded to D. Jones

Rev Pt #3 —9/4/18 — Returned to D. Walchuk for review

Rev Pt #4 — Not received — planned delivery date was 9/30/18
Rev Pt #5 — Planned delivery date is 12/30/18

Rev Pt #6 — Planned delivery date is 9/30/19

509 - Green Meadow
Sub Watershed
WRWD

Rev Pt #1 —7/14/16 Completed

Rev Pt #2 — 2/15/17 — NRCS comments provided

Rev Pt #2 — 11/26/18 — Awaiting revised Purpose & Need statements
Rev Pt #3 — Not received - planned delivery date was 3/30/17

Rev Pt #4 — Not received — planned delivery date was 9/30/18

Rev Pt #5 — Planned delivery date is 3/30/19

Rev Pt #6 — Planned delivery date is 9/30/19

WRWD inquired about extension beyond 1 year (July 2018)

510 - Bois de Sioux
Direct Watershed
BDSWD

Rev Pt #1 — 6/30/16 - Completed

Rev Pt #2 — 8/10/17 — Completed

Rev Pt #3 —3/12/18 — NRCS comments provided

Rev Pt #4 — 10/9/18 — Received, needs review

Rev Pt #4 — 10/26/18 — NRCS comments provided

Rev Pt #4 — Need to forward to NWMC

Rev Pt #5 — Not received - planned delivery date was 9/30/18
Rev Pt #6 — Planned delivery date is 12/30/18




511 -JD #14 MSTWD
MSTRWD

Rev Pt #1 —7/27/16 — Completed

Rev Pt #2 —3/19/18 — NRCS comments provided.

Rev Pt #2 —3/22/18 — Final version received with requested change made.
Rev Pt #3 —2/16/18 — Received, needs review

Rev Pt #3 —7/30/18 — NRCS comments provided

Rev Pt #4 — Planned delivery date is 3/30/19

Rev Pt #5 — Planned delivery date is 3/30/19

Rev Pt #6 — Planned delivery date is 9/30/19

512 - Beltrami Island
State Forest
RRWD

Rev Pt #1 —9/26/16 — Completed

Rev Pt #2 — 10/16/17 — Completed

Rev Pt #2 — 1/9/18 - Received revised needs statement, needs review
Rev Pt #3 — Not received — planned delivery date was 12/30/16

Rev Pt #4 — Planned delivery date is 12/30/18

Rev Pt #5 - Planned delivery date is 12/30/18

Rev Pt #6 — Planned delivery date is 9/30/19

RRWD indicated it wants to cease planning (5/9/18)

513 - Klondike Clean Water
Project
TRWD

Rev Pt #1 —11/28/16 - Completed

Rev Pt #2 —7/20/17 — Completed

Rev Pt #3 — Not received - planned delivery date was 9/30/18
Rev Pt #4 - Planned delivery date is 12/30/18

Rev Pt #5 — Planned delivery date is 3/30/19

Rev Pt #6 — Planned delivery date is 9/30/19

514 -JD #19 MSTWD
MSTRWD

Rev Pt #1 — 8/30/16 - Completed

Rev Pt #2 —4/27/18 - Received revision, needs review
Rev Pt #2 — 8/27/18 — Forwarded to D. Jones

Rev Pt #2 —9/4/18 — Returned to D. Walchuk for review
Rev Pt #3 — 3/28/18 — Received, needs review

Rev Pt #3 — 8/27/18 — Forwarded to D. Jones for review
Rev Pt #3 — Re-assigned to D. Walchuk for review

Rev Pt #4 — Planned delivery date is 3/30/19

Rev Pt #5 - Planned delivery date is 3/30/19

Rev Pt #6 — Planned delivery date is 9/30/19

515 — Whitney Lake
RRWD

Rev Pt #1 —5/17/17 — Completed

Rev Pt #2 — 8/24/17 — Completed

Bi-annual status report — none received as of 8/17/18.

Rev Pt #3 —6/1/18 — NRCS comments provided

Rev Pt #3 — 6/13/18 — received revision. Needs review

Rev Pt #3 —7/31/18 — Comments provided

Rev Pt #3 — 8/3/18 — Received revised RP3. Needs review

Rev Pt #3 — 8/27/18 — Revised. Forwarded to D. Jones for review
Rev. Pt #3 —9/4/18 — Returned to D. Walchuk for review?

Rev Pt #4 — 6/25/18 — received, needs review

Rev Pt #4 — 8/27/18 — Forwarded to D. Jones for review.

Rev Pt #4 —9/24/18 & 9/26/18 — NRCS comments provided.

Rev Pt #4 - Need to forward to NWMC when additional info is rec’d
Rev Pt #5 — Not received. Planned delivery date was 9/30/18
Rev Pt #6 — Planned delivery date is 3/30/19

522 - Upper Sandhill
Watershed
SHRWD

Rev Pt #1 — 2/2/18 — Received, needs review.

Rev Pt #1 — 10/22/18 — NRCS comments provided

Rev Pt #2 — Not received — planned delivery date was 6/30/17
Rev Pt #3 — Not received — planned delivery date was 12/30/17
Rev Pt #4 — Planned delivery date is 3/30/19

Rev Pt #5 — Planned delivery date is 6/30/19

Rev Pt #6 — Planned delivery date is 5/31/2020

NRCS notified SHRWD that no changes will be made to agreement based upon RRRA

recommendations (11/22/18)




%Iv 208'998'T$ 000°00S'v$

%000t CEZCE N G SEEL8TS peson eSS 05 Sets [0 i3 8ETS  [S681S |[88899 695023 |68S€s [T8STES [0000W6S  [000'0WE 0000055 S100M AOT PURUNGa5S e @3Sa]
18€Z-862 SIM37 joJe)

¥93.1) uems

e e10z/o/e. |staz/vze w76 vBS6SYS 09703 Eeces 719865 |11v'895  [69c€€s  [€L0tes [88BUIS |LS6BIS [2Z07SS |C0SLTS |6LLSES |L66ETS [0000WGS  [0000VYS 0000055 100N AoT puRUNGaS e @M
18€Z-867 SIM3 |0Je))

J19A1y s|dey Jaddn

%L 98 6102/1€/€  [910Z/52/v |%TL SET'TIES 809'€ZS ZEETYS Zvy'09$ 82Z1'LTS 890'8TS €SZ'SvS  |L6v'sSS  [8L6'€eS  [60€'9zS  0z9'62S oS 0$ 000°0v6$ 000°0VvS 000'005$ 2100 Sn'pu-uadies 03 @pIojsoy-Auays|
T¥Z9-v2L PI0jsoH Auays|

%33.0 10041104y

14 859'0€ZS 9£6°22$ LLT'ves v08'STS YIv'rTS 6V0'9T$ 9z6'ceS  [c08'9z$  [s81'0ZS [965°7€S [965°SS 899'TIS  [66¥°9S 000ZELS 000Z€2$ 000°005$ uoisnoy AoZ'pu@dway)|
TISH-S97 dway uuynm)

%0'8L 6102/0€/6  |STOZ/9T/6  |%

o

43A1Y d4ed N
%518 610z/1/9  |9t0z/7/s |%ET 9vS'PITS 0$ 0$ 6vTvs [0S €0S'PTS  [9v5'LSS [0S 0$ 03 0$ 03 0$ TST66LS  [1ST66CS 000°005$ uoisnoy AoF pu@dway]|
TI5p-592 dway uuym

Jany anduo]

%0'vL 6102/0€/6  |910Z/92/¥ |%9 2€6'TES 0$ 0$ 0$ 05 2€6'TES [0S 0$ 0 0S 0$ 0S 03 000'728S 000'VZES 000°005$ ajesIau| SN’pu’pue|Y11'03 @Jeliuazus
€LLL-TY9 JeIRUDZ RIWOW

39217 adojaiuy gN

%8 LL 6102/06/6  |S10¢/v2/6 |%LS B8 809'€CS TT'STS V8Z'IZS  [eST'WTS  [BLELLS  [626'1S  |TLETS  |6S8'8TS [vZL'9vS [SEBTIS |T68'VES  |ELZLTS |0000V6S  |000'0DDS 0000055 2100 707 PURIUNG355E3 @35Ma]
18£2-862 sIma] jose)

J9AY ysny

%T€8 6102/0E/9  |510¢/81/6 |%0T 996'S615 966223 [BXI €09VES  |¢8LLZS  [1€9°9%  |ST9LTS |096% EV8'CS  |ee0ceS |LsC'SeS |26L95 [0S S88'8CYS  |588'8L0S 00010005 Gotsnon Ao pu@IMOM

1800-ZS€ J13813quapur Jajuuar]

I3AIY 159104

pandx3[ a1eq pu3 yas|  eiequiers|  papuadx3| papusdxa pej elo]] vO-8TA €0-8TM|  Z0-8TAM|  TO8TA| VO-LTA| €O-LTAd| cO-LTA| TO-ZTAI[ vO-9TAd| €0-9IM| <c0-9TAd| TO-OTAI|  (eor 1812pa3-UoN lesapaj|  Jasuidu3 PEIU0)|
3INPayds % 1819p34 %)

uadx3 spung §OY

8T/6/1T - 3LvAdN ONINNV1d GIHSYILYM ddOY ¥3AIY Q34 V.LONVA HLYON

8T0T J2qWIBAON - Sniels sluawsai8y aAnesadoo) paysiaiem dddY e1o)eq Yuon - Z xipuaddy




LT-TT-S UO gT eaue 10y panoidde sem paysialeM 19A1Y 153104 aY] 10§ aseaidul 393pnq pue ease Apn3s ayy Jo uojsuedx3 :930N,

[ *S3|PN3s || 10§ PauleIqo udaq aAey Jou Aew pasnduj 350 10} s3indy pajepdn 0N

£69°TS0'9TS [260Z8E VS 9ELTVTT salpms dddy panoiddy 104 sjezoL
S6E'LSL 09€'E9€ES ulosuQ 81/92/6 8102/1/9 L102/v2/8 uldods £T1-8Z- v8E'LY 910Z/v/S Paysiazem e ASUlYm - J9ALY neasoy | zZ
000°0v6$  |SETZIES 8ujoduo M3IA31 Japun 8ujo8uo eia 91/8z/L Buidods o1/82/9 W LvTvL 910Z/S2/¥ Paysiaiem 33310 3004110yS - QM Auno) Juadies| Tz
TST'66LS 9PSVITS Bujoduo pasinal Buldoss /T-5-¢ 000°L9 9102/L2/S paysiaiem Jaaly anduo] - aym Alunod euiquiad| 0z

8ulaq ‘yesq L102/12/1T
0007Z8S CE6'TES Bujoduo 810Z/vZ/S 8uidods 9T/0T/TT LTZE'TTT 910Z/92/v paysiaiem 32312 adojajuy yauelg YoN - QYM Auno) puejyory| 6T
000°0v6S 9€EE/8TS 91/0T/TT ‘91/S2/L ela 91/62/9 8uidods 91/9/T L0L'L8 stoz/ve/e Paysiaiepm %3310 UBMS - QUM 3ulor Ajuno) ssed| 8T
000°0v6$  |S¥SV8ZS 8ul0duo | 9T/9T/TT'91/Z/8 duloduo Hela 9t/1/L 8u1dods 9T/9/T 6Z6'TPT s10Z/v/6 Paysialem JaAly Ysny - QUM 3uor Aunod ssed [ L1
0000v6$  |¥8S'65¥S Bujo8uQ | uonoy oN+uasoyd 7 3uioduo WeIa 9T/vT/L uidods 91/9/T 900°L8T s10Z/YvZ/6 paysiarem Jaay ajdey 1addn - ym 3utor Kyuno) ssep| 9t
S88'8ZY'TS [996'S6TS 8ul03uo 91/1€/8 ‘91/52/S Buioduo yeuq9r/zz/e 3uidods 91/81/27 00€'svC L10Z/TT/S| STOZ/8T/64 P3YsiaieM J2A1Y 159104 - JBALY 353104 | ST
000Z€L$  |859°0€2S BuioBuo | ot/1€/8'91/52/S Buioduo 14e1a 91/5/5 Buidoss 91/71/z W Ssvz'sot ST0Z/91/6 PaysIaIeM JaAIY }ied YoueIg YIION - QM 3UIOf JaAIY Hied | vT
€T
000'548$ 1508t ujoduo 81/9Z/0T 810Z/21/¢ uies L1/0T/8 uidods 9T/42/L 8Z£'96 910Z/v/Y Paysialep 302110 XNOIS ap slog - XNo|S ap siog| 2T
111
S6T'STLS 606'7STS ujoguo 8102/82/v 8T0Z/€T/9 uidoss £T1/21/9 9€2'99T 9102/6/€ Paysiazem qns JaAly 31y PJIM Yaueig yinos - 331y PIIM| 0T
€8T'STLS  |vTL'9eTS Bujoduo 8107/L2/8 8102/9Z/v Buidods £1/zt/9 [ 668 9102/6/€ PaYsialem gns 9313 UISeII0N - 991y PIIM| 6
8YZ'STLS £96'08% 8uio8uo 8T-9Z-TT ‘L1/SZ/T 3uidoss 91/5/5 OTEEy 910Z/6/€ P3ysiaiem qns MOpes|A uaalo - 321y PIIM| 8
09€°ZELS  |£2Z9'TOTS 3uioduo 8T-0€-9 dul03uo Buidods £Toz/9T/8 il 69€'€LT 910Z/v1/6 Paysialem JaAlY (IIH pues 1addn - |IiH pues| £
S6E'LSLS 000°00S$ 8uloduo 810Z/L/9 L1/0Z/9 L102/6/€ 3uidoos 91-/2T/L 09€6Z 910Z/0T/2 P3ysiaiem e auld - e pay| 9
L69'8LES  |880'S9ZS Buoduo Bujoduo 81-87-9 '4eIQ 9T/T¢/0T | duidods 91/zT/L M €529 910Z/01/2 PaysiaieM aye] paddal Jnod - aYe pay| §
688'STLS 922'76$ 810Z/0€/L 8102/22/¢ 3uidods 91/12/v 890'€Z 9102/81/2 PaysiaieM vT# "A’l - PAYSI3IBM SISAIY delewe - eus-3|ppIN|
089'STLS v9L'L0TS 810Z/L2/8 8T-v-6 ‘LT-0E-TT Help 8uidoos 91/9z/6 0£299 9102/81/2 P3YsiaieM VINM ied 3583 6T# "Q'T - PRYSI3IBM SIALY desewe | -a)eus-3|ppIN| €
98T'YTILS 86L7STS Bujoduo £L102/02/L 8uidods 9T/0€/9 9LLETT 910Z/11/2 193[014 UOI3US}3Y J3IEA UBS]D 3)IPUO|) - PaysIalep sianly om1| ¢
EET'STLS 9LL'TTTS Bulo8uo 8T/8/T ‘L10Z/91/0T Buidods 9T/TT/L €Y0‘E6 910Z/81/2 309f014 Juswadeuey Jajep ealY puB|S| IWel}|ag - paysialep JoAly neasoy| T
1505 Apnis | 93eq ol Ueld | sPopv ELEUENT Juawin’oq PoaN 3 SIOM 3O ueld Sone] | pausis Paudis
pajewps3 pasndu| yeiq XE] ‘AUz asodind ealy p v 3y
leoy 150 ddJy 8T0T ‘07 J9qWIBAON O] :Sjudwysidwody - Apms
|
| |
| |

8T0C ‘07 419qWaNnON 03 8T0Z ‘TZ Aen WwioJj poliad 104 - Paysialepn JoAlY Pay Ul S3ILAIDY uoildnpay a8eweq pooi|4 jo Aewwng :¢ x%cmaa(




000°008'8$ 000°0058$ 0s 000°000°S$ | paysiaiem Janry ajdeiN - QUM I Bj@ais-3jdein weq Janly ayde Jaddn
DT 910N | ¥9689TS 0s 0s 0s ‘ QyM Jan1y aidey sjuswanoidw| ZT# WeQq uonualdQ Ojeyng uems
09L°€8TS 0s 0s QUM 12A1Y 3|depy sjuswanosdw| gi weQ uonualadg ojeyng uems
DT 910N |08T‘Z6TS 0s 0s QUM 19A1Y 3|dey sjuswanoldw| Gi weQq uonualadJ ojeyng UBMS
08L°TYSS €S8°9TTS 0s €98°9TTS Q¥M utor Ajuno) sse) 103(0.4 |043U0) POO|4 BYLIDG 3)e]
QN Ul paysiaiep J1anny djden

009°STS 009°STS 0$ 0$ 009°STS aym Auno) uosian
€ 310N |000°000'LY'S §66°£00°CS STS'€16'CS T0L'€E8E'TS ¥69°001°CS S9seyd |eJanas - uogsiy
T 910N|000°000°EVTS 9L0'9vS'vS 6S8TTLTS YO’ TY9'TS §S5Sv8°sS saseyd [19A3S ‘U01193301d POO|S - AU A3l
000°0S€S 0007TS 0$ 0s 0s J9A1Y QUUIA3YS - YM SseD IS SIUBWAA0IAW| MOJ4 MOT UOISIDAIQ SUUDASYS
QN Ul Paysiaiepn 19AY duudkays

0$
aYM JaA1y ysny QN Ul paysiaiep 13AlYy ysny
LEETTS LEETTS 0s LEE'TTS Qaym Awno) syio4 pueis dv3 8# weq Jaay Ny Jaddn
000'STS 0s Qa¥m Auno) syio4 puess dv3 G# weq Janly suny saddn
0Z8'01S 0z8°0TS 0$ 0zZ8°01S aym Aluno) sy104 puein dV3 p# weq Jany apung Jaddn
LOL'TTS L0LTTS 0s$ LOL'TTS QYM Auno) syio4 puesg| (dv3) ue|d uondy Auagiaw3 T# weq JaAly duny Jaddn
‘AN Ul Paysiale Janly ajung
£58'879'%S 899985'%$ 0% v£9'9% vvL'v8ES 001°090°T$ Q¥M Auno) uosian Aemyjids uesiyain
:AN Ul Paysialep JaALY 153104
81699TS 816'G9TS 0s 0S 028'sZ$ TL9'€TS Qym Auno) euiquiad 3 qum Auno) ysiem 131y yJed - Apmis uonualag
V1 310N |000°00V'LyS 668'VI0TTS TEET0S'SS 695°S9Y°C S B00ZTST'TS uoyesn jo Aup 123(044 [043u0) PoO|4 UOYEID
v26'9$ ¥26'9S 0$ 0$ 0$ €6€TS QyM Awno) euiquiad '3 AYM Aunod ysiem Jany yied - [9po AZojoipAH
:AN Ul paysiaiem Janly yied
4T 310N 649€S paysiaiemqns 'y anduo] ‘gym Aauno) eurquiad Jleday ai1en we( SoziaH
8€5'95$ 8€5°95$ 0s 0s 249'9% aym Auno) ysiem 3 ayM Auno) euiquiad Jied 13 euiquiad usamiaq |edo] - Apnis uonualag
£L20°€0TS £L20°€0TS 0$ 0$ STE‘6ES LT6°0TTS Q¥YM Auno) euiquiagd J3AIY eUIqUIR - ApNis uonualag
9T 10N 0$ 0s Qaym Ano) euiquiag 1P J3PJ0] JIAIY BUIqWAd
9T 910N (ZTL0TS TTL0TS 0$ 0$ 08Y°€S aym Auno) euiquiag J9AIY BUIQUIB - |3PON AS0j0IpAH
009°6LS 0s$ 0s vze'es paysiaiemqns 'y ansuo] ‘gym Aluno) euiquiag ue|d uondy Aduadiaw3 weq Fdimusy
|TTLYITS 0% 0S 000°0vTS paysialemqns 'y ansuo] ‘qyM Auno) euiquiad 1j0439Y 31eH WeQ Hoimuay
T 910N |811°976'8S 811°976'8$ 0s 0$ 000°052S paysiaiemans "y ansuo| ‘gym Awuno) euiquiad uoneyljiqeyay weq ymuay
!
:@N Ul paysialem JaALY eurquiagd
150D Paloid 8T0Z '0Z '"ON 8T0¢ '0C AeN £10T '0C 'NON L1-ReiN-0T 9T-AeN-0Z paysialem gym/am 19014 J0 SWEN
193044 Joj panduj  ROIBTOC 'T¢ AEN i 03 ZTOZ 'T¢ 'AON [ 03 ZTOC '1¢ ACIN [§ 03 9T0Z ‘TZ Aein [§l 03 STOZ ‘TZ Aen
|e1ol 150) |ejoL 104 350D 104 150) 104 150) 10} 350D woJy 5150y |

8T0Z ‘0T 42qWIAAON Y3noJy3 8TOZ ‘TZ ABINI W04} POLIad 104 - PAYSIDIEM JDAIY PAY Ul SAIHAINIY UOINPIY 3Seweq pooj4 Jauned J0 Alewwns - p xipuaddy




000000°£¥ZS$ |000°000°0ZTS 0S $99A27 J0LIAIU| ‘suollSINboy 0ieq
0$ S39A37 J01I3)U| ‘SUONISINDIY Pe3aYJo0N
0s | 93A97 g ‘UOSHIIH ‘MogxQ
0s | SIINI
S 910N 0s uonuadQ weansdn
¥ 910N |000°000°002°Z$ 0T8‘0E0'6TS 206'69€°67S LT8T0V0VS LT9°99T°TETS 000°09€'86$ uolsIang N4
0$ 76659$ paysiaiem ‘Y desewe]-a3eus-3|pPpPIN 129/04d $$920y 0[SO
{WAISUIBAl JATY PaY
88T'LTS LTT'ETS S769TS 129028 10PILI0) 31y PIIM JamoT
LLS'VYS 88v°0LS T9L'SES €29'TTS VIAM sUleld 35009
8779Z9'TS 6v.'S8S S99°8TZS £08°62TS 1uawanoldwi 39A37 peisieH
NIAl Ut P3YsIa1eMm JaAty 21y PIIM
000°2Z1$ Juswanoidw| T UOISIBAIQ TZ# YoHa Aluno) uosniy
4N NIA Ul paysidle/M SIaA1Y OM )
|
4N
UN NIA U1 Pays1a3em [|iH pues
N L8T'8TES 3%e7 neasoy
N 1SL0S$ VIAMYY
:NIWN Ul paysiaiep JaAlY neasoy
£v9°L8CS Y'TLIS | 123(014 uonINpay adeweq pooj4 IpIS ISIM
| TLY'SES TS Le'eL1S 060°292$ ¥89°0LTS PaysIaIBM JBAIY Yoelg
NI Ut pays121eM axe| pay
8€C'LTS 8YELTS JaNY 3IPPIN 99|N0) PYIMS
86.°68S S90°EVS 13A1Y 3|PPIN uap|o4 MaN
NN Ut Paysiaiep JeJewe | -deus-a|ppiN
000°006'8TS  |8V8°L0S‘8TS 6TvrS 59985 J3AIY JqQRY-PAYSIAIBM XNOIS P SI0g juswpunodw| emenQ YUoN
000°000'VES L06'6758S T9S'6EVS 88€°47$ JIATY B)UNISN|N-PAYSIIBAN XNOIS 3P Slog awpunodw| yedpay
| :NIAl Ul Paysiale Xnois ap siog
|
|
G5T'SES 0 paysiaiep 'Y 1Y PIIM - QM Auno) Juasies Apnis 191300 e wiols
000°0TZS 000°09T$ 0S 000°9€TS P3aYsia1e M “H 921y PIIM - QYM Aluno) juasies Apnis paysialep 201y plim 42ddn
4T 910N |0TY2ZTS 090875 0s €16'72S paysiaie/ 'Y a1y PlIM - YM Aluno) juasies Apnis weq Jauuimo
AN Ul PaysIa1eM JaAY 1Y PIIM
30D Paloid 8T0Z'0C "N [| 810¢ '0C Ae Z10¢ '0Z AON IT-ReN-02 9T-AEIN-0C PaysIaiey GUM/AM 1391014 J0 oweN
13foid oy paunou; §GIBTOZ 'TZ ABIN [l O3 ZTOZ 'TC ‘AON B 03 ZTOZ 'TZ ABIN J§ 01 9T0Z ‘Tz Aew [l 03 STOZ ‘TZ Aoy
|eloL 150D [e10L 104 150D 104 150D 104 150D 104 5350 wouy $350)

810Z ‘0T J2qWidAON Y3noJyl 8T0T ‘TZ ABIN WOJ4) pOLIad 104 - PAYSIDIEM JBAIY PaY Ul SBIHAIIY UO1INPaY adeweq pooj4 J3ulied J0 Alewwns - y xipuaddy




QYMr¥Y Woly st umoys Juswhed ‘[elapay 980'YSLS ~Pay-UOU 000'0ECS L 910N

"8T0Z Ad 40§ uoniod (YNANIN DMS AN ‘NI JO SINMYY ‘AN JO QYMIHY) [BI9P34-UOU 40 Z/T St pled Junowy :9 310N

|

"19A 1n0 pied jJoN ‘s109foid uonualep wealysdn 03 pajesijqo Junowy :G AoN

's24n})ipuadxa Jua.INd ulelqo 03 pasn Loday |edsty 8T0Z ‘OF Jaquiaidas pue 810g ‘Of [Mdy JO uosLedwo) 150D [BIBPJ-UOU G TS it 9ION

*UOIIINIISUOD IO} %G8 18 3JBYS 3500 DMS Pawnssy 810 |dy pue £10Z 42q0320 woly 133yspeasds HMS Suedwod Aq pajewnsa 31500 Juaday € 910N

*UOKIINIISUOD JO) %08 18 34BYS 1500 JMS pPawnssy ‘8T0 |14dy pue £10Z 4290320 woly 13ayspealds HMS Suedwod AQ pajewnsa 1500 JuadaY g 910N
[

‘UMOYS S31S02 JMS AluQ DT 10N

*

"UMOYs 53500 QYMIYY AJUO 8T 210N

'3502 BUlI33UIBUD 10§ %GE I8 BIeyYS 1502 IMS PawWNssy '8TOT |Ldy pue £TOZ 419010 Wouy 19ayspeasds JMS Suriedwod Aq palewinss 3500 Juaday YT 210N

|

|

PaLindul S350 |BJAP34-UOU 104 S| SPOLIad AW} Ul UMOYS SaNjeA T 910N

uoday ON - YN

YZS'96T V9L TS Y19'SLS 6E9 LTTT06°TYS S6S‘VITLYS VEV'0Z8TVTS LO€E‘868'90T$ s199[014 sidulied 10§ sjeIog
0s o949y Judwasdeuen JuALINN
£ 210N |000'586S LTV'8TS 0$ 168LTS STULTS Tw'vs 080'TS paysialep 1oAY pay uonua3a( |euoiday
9 910N 605012S 00S°8€TS 00S8€TS €97'SEVS SOv'619S Paysiaiep JaAlY pay £T0T Ad - s98eD weans $osn
000°000°T$ 000°0EES 03 paysialem JaAY pay ue|d yuawageue|y paysialepm aAisuayadwo)|
{paysiaiem ainu3

150D Paloid 8T0T '0C 'AON 8T0C '0¢ AeiN L10T 0T 'AON LT-ReIN-0T 9T-AeN-0C paysiazem aamM/am 33J0id jo sweN

3load 403 paundu|  BOIBTOZ 'TZ ABIN 1 03 ZTOZ 'TC AON [ 01 ZT0Z 'TC Ae [§l 03 9102 ‘TZ Ae [ 01 STOZ ‘TZ Aeny
leloy 350D |ejoL 104 350D 104150) 104 350D 104 5350) woyy 5150)

810¢ ‘0T 42quianoN ysnoays 8T0T ‘TZ ABIN W0y poLad 104 - PaYSISIBM JOAIY PaY Ul SBIAIIDY UOINPIY dSeweq pooj4 Jaulied jo Alewwns - y xipuaddy




